WHEREAS surveys of Monroe County have indicated a need for the provision of on-going medical care for low-income families, and

WHEREAS the Owen-Monroe Medical Society, together with the Monroe County Community Action Program have recognized the need, and

WHEREAS the members of the Owen-Monroe Medical Society have agreed to work with the Monroe County Community Action Program to provide health care for 300 low-income families in Monroe County, and

WHEREAS, they have thus organized together the Monroe County Health Services Bureau, which bureau began operation on Monday, April 2, 1973,

NOW HEREBY BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of Bloomington does highly commend the Owen-Monroe Medical Society and the Monroe County Community Action Program for their actions regarding this major community concern and does encourage these organizations to continue their activities in the orderly provision of health services for all who need them.

tothow Council President

Mayor

<u>April 5, 1993</u> adopted: